

Kelly O’Neill
Idaho Bar No. 9303
LEGAL VOICE
P.O. Box 50201
Boise, ID 83705
Phone: (208) 649-4942
koneill@legalvoice.org

Wendy S. Heipt*
LEGAL VOICE
907 Pine Street, No. 500
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: (206) 954-6798
wheipt@legalvoice.org

Jamila Johnson*
LAWYERING PROJECT
3157 Gentilly Blvd., No. 2231
New Orleans, LA 70122
Phone: (347) 706-4981
jjohnson@lawyeringproject.org

Tanya Pellegrini*
LAWYERING PROJECT
584 Castro St., No. 2062
San Francisco, CA 98114
Phone: (646) 480-8973
tpellegrini@lawyeringproject.org

Paige Suelzle*
LAWYERING PROJECT
158 SW 148th Street, No. 1198
Burien, WA 98166
Phone: (347) 515-6073
psuelzle@lawyeringproject.org

Stephanie Toti*
LAWYERING PROJECT
41 Schermerhorn St., No. 1056
Brooklyn, NY 11201
Phone: (646) 490-1083
stoti@lawyeringproject.org

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

STACY SEYB, M.D.,

Plaintiff,

v.

MEMBERS OF THE IDAHO BOARD OF
MEDICINE, in their official capacities; *et al.*,

Defendants.

) Case No.: 1:24-cv-00244-BLW
)
)
) **PLAINTIFF’S**
) **CONSOLIDATED**
) **RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION**
) **TO DEFENDANTS’**
) **MOTIONS TO DISMISS**
) **[Dkt. # 25 & 26]**
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

I. Idaho’s Abortion Bans 2

II. Dr. Seyb’s Provision of Abortion Care 3

III. Medical Indications for Abortion 4

ARGUMENT 4

I. Standard of Review 4

II. All Defendants Have Statutory Authority to Enforce the Abortion Bans 5

 A. The County Prosecutors Are Proper Defendants 5

 B. The Members of the Idaho Board of Medicine Are Proper Defendants 7

III. Dr. Seyb Has Standing to Challenge the Abortion Bans 8

 A. Dr. Seyb Satisfies the Test for Standing in a Pre-Enforcement Challenge 8

 1. Dr. Seyb Intends to Engage in a Course of Conduct Arguably Affected with a Constitutional Interest 9

 2. Dr. Seyb’s Intended Conduct is Arguably Proscribed by the Abortion Bans 9

 3. Dr. Seyb Faces a Credible Threat of Enforcement 10

 B. Dr. Seyb Has Third-Party Standing to Assert His Patients’ Rights 12

IV. There Are No Special Pleading Requirements for As-Applied Challenges 13

V. Dr. Seyb States a Plausible Substantive Due Process Claim 15

 A. Defendants’ Reliance on *Dobbs* is Misplaced 15

 B. *Dobbs*’ History-and-Tradition Standard Requires Recognition of a Fundamental Right to Medically Indicated Abortion in Cases of Serious Medical Need 15

 1. *Dobbs*’ Application of the Standard 15

 2. Historical Evidence Demonstrates a Deeply Rooted Right to Medically Indicated Abortion in Cases of Serious Medical Need 16

 3. The Right to Medically Indicated Abortion is an Integral Part of a Broader Entrenched Right to Obtain Treatment for Serious Medical Needs 23

 C. The Abortion Bans Violate the Right to Medically Indicated Abortion by Prohibiting Abortion in Many Cases of Serious Medical Need 25

 D. Alternatively, the Abortion Bans’ Application to Medically Indicated Abortion Lacks a Rational Basis 26

VI. Dr. Seyb States a Plausible Equal Protection Claim 27

A. <i>Planned Parenthood</i> and <i>Adkins</i> Are Inapposite.	27
B. Both Groups of Pregnant People Are Similarly Situated.....	28
C. The Statutory Classification Cannot Survive Any Level of Scrutiny.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adkins v. State</i> , No. CV01-23-14744, slip op. (Idaho 4th Jud. Dist. Dec. 29, 2023).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> , 58 S.E.2d 72 (Va. 1950)	23
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	6
<i>Carey v. Pop. Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	12
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	27, 29, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Brunelle</i> , 171 N.E.2d 850 (Mass. 1961).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Wheeler</i> , 53 N.E.2d 4 (Mass. 1944).....	19
<i>Conn v. City of Reno</i> , 572 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	12
<i>Disability Rts. Mont., Inc. v. Batista</i> , 930 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	20, 29

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doty v. County of Lassen</i> , 37 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	24
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	7
<i>First Advantage Background Servs. Corp. v. Private Eyes, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 929 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	7
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	11, 12
<i>Gallinger v. Becerra</i> , 898 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Gleitman v. Cosgrove</i> , 227 A.2d 689 (N.J. 1967)	19
<i>Gordon v. County of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	12
<i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Idaho Federation of Teachers. v. Labrador</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00353-DCN, 2024 WL 3276835 (D. Idaho July 2, 2024)	10
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023)	9, 10, 11
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 591 U.S. 299 (2020)	13
<i>Lee v. State of Oregon</i> , 107 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. Bar Ass’n v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	20, 21

M’Culloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. 316 (1819) 20

Navarro v. Block,
 72 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 1995) 30

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
 505 U.S. 1 (1992) 27, 29

Olson v. California,
 104 F.4th 66 (9th Cir. 2024) 28

Peace Ranch, LLC v. Bonta,
 93 F.4th 482 (9th Cir. 2024) 8, 9, 10

People v. Abarbanel,
 48 Cal. Rptr. 336 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1965) 20

People v. Darrow,
 298 P. 1 (Cal. 1931) 23

People v. Lee,
 32 Cal. Rptr. 3d 745 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) 21

Planned Parenthood Great Nw., Haw., Alaska, Ind., & Ky., Inc. v. Cameron,
 624 F. Supp. 3d 739 (W.D. Ken. 2002) 15

Planned Parenthood Great Nw., Haw., Alaska, Ind., Ky. v. State,
 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023) 11, 28

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 15

Powers v. Ohio,
 499 U.S. 400 (1991) 12

Raidoo v. Moylan,
 75 F.4th 1115 (9th Cir. 2023) 28

Rex v. Bourne,
 (1938) 3 All E.R. 615 (Eng.) 17, 18

Roe v. Wade,
 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 11, 15, 16, 18

Silveira v. Lockyer,
 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002) 29

Skinner v. Switzer,
 562 U.S. 521 (2011) 5, 26, 27

Smith v. Garland,
 103 F.4th 663 (9th Cir. 2024) 7

State v. Boozer,
 291 P.2d 786 (Ariz. 1955) 23

State v. Dunklebarger,
221 N.W. 592 (Iowa 1928) 20

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 9

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002) 5, 26, 27

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 10

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973) 29

Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford,
141 U.S. 250 (1891) 25

United States v. Baily,
444 U.S. 394 (1980) 21

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 12

Young v. Hawaii,
992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) 14

Young v. Hawaii,
45 F.4th 1087 (2022) 14

Zobel v. Williams,
457 U.S. 55 (1982) 29

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)(3) 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd 11

Idaho Code § 18-622 *passim*

Idaho Code § 18-1701 6

Idaho Code § 18-8801 3, 9, 26

Idaho Code § 18-8804 2

Idaho Code § 18-8805 3, 5, 7, 8

Idaho Code § 18-8807 3

Idaho Code § 31-2227 5

Idaho Code § 54-1806 8

Idaho Code § 54-1814 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... 14

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries *126 21
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries *186 21
Brief for Petitioner, *Moyle v. United States*, 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024) (No. 23-727) 11
Paul Benjamin Linton, *Abortion Convictions Before Roe*, 36 Issues L. & Med. 77 (2021)..... 22
John A. Robertson, *Embryo Culture and the “Culture of Life”*: *Constitutional Issues in the Embryonic Stem Cell Debate*, 2006 U. Chi. Legal. F. 1 (2006) 25
Paul H. Robinson et al., *The American Criminal Code: General Defenses*, 7 J. Legal Analysis 37 (2015)..... 21
